
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ORDER !""EDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION GL 1100.54
GREAT LAKES REGION 

2/21/85 

AIRWAY FACILITIES DIVISION RESPONSIBILITIES BY SUBJECT 
SUBJ: CLASSIFICATION CODES 

1. PURPOSE. This Order assigns Airway Facilities Division internal Offices 
of Primary Interest (OPis) to all codes within the agency•s standard subject 
classification system as published in FAA Order 0000.1. 

2. DISTRIBUTION. This Order is distributed to the branch level in the 

Regional Office and to all supervisors in Airway Facilities field offices. 


3. ACTION. The sections/offices listed in Appendix 1 are assigned OPI 
responsibilities within the division for the subject areas indicated. These 
responsibilities include but are not limited to serving as division OPI for 
commenting on draft directives, for coordinating with other offices as 
appropriate and preparing consolidated responses; serving as division focal 
point for the preparation of briefing papers or oral presentations; repre
senting the division, upon request, at meetings and conferences; and 
assuring that required AGL-400 supplements are current. 

M?~· 
E.J. Phillips 

Manager, Airway Facilities Division 


Distribution: A-X-3 ;A-FAF-0 (Supv) Initiated By: AGL-400 

FAA Form 1320-1.1 (12-72) 



GL 1100.54 

Appendix 1 

0000 CHECKLISTS AND INDEXES 

1000 ADNINISTRATION, MANAGEMENT, 
POLICIES - GENERAL 

AND 

1010 
1020 
1050 

Selection Orders 
Metric System
Environmental Quality

Activities 

1100 ORGANIZATION, AUTHORITIES, AND 
FUNCTIONS 

1110 

Human Relations 
MTA Training
Committees 

1200 EXTERNAL RELATIONS 

DIVISION 
OPI 

402 

402 

~ 
436 

t 

402 

j 

402 

BRANCH 
SUPPORT 

SECTOR 
SUPPORT 

402 

402 

t 
436 

t 

I 
I 
I 

402 

462 

•436 

~ 
402 462 

j 462 
402 
462 

402 462 

1210 Public Relations (& FOIA) 
1220 Congressional Relations 
1230 Interagency Relations j1240 International Relations 
1250 Aviation Education Program 
1260 Aviation War Risk Insurance 461 

1300 MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS 

462 
1310 Management Analysis, Surveys 

4024021300 Position Management 
463 

1320 Directives Management 402 
1330 Forms Management 
1340 Reports Management j1350 Records Management iMicrographics 1 

463 
Privacy Act 

463 463Word Processing 
402402402 

Page l 



GL 1100. 54 
Appendix 1 

APPENDIX 1. AF DIVISION OPis (Cont'd) 

DIVISION BRANCH SECTOR 
OPI SUPPORT SUPPORT 

1360 Correspondence Management 402 402 402 

1370 Data Processing Management 
 463 463 463 
1375 Standard Data Elements and 462 462 

Codes +1380 Work Measurement, Performance, 402 402 462 
and Staffing Analysis 


1390 Work Simplification and 
 402 402 462 
Management Improvement


1395 Value Engineering 
 461 461 461 

1400 CIVIL RIGHTS PROGRAM 402 462 462 

1410 Non-Discrimination 460 
(& Complaints) ll 

1500 TRAVEL AND TRANSPORTATION 463 463 463 

1510 Temporary Duty Travel 
1520 Permanent Change of Station !l1 
1600 INVESTIGATIONS AND SECURITY 462 462 462 

1650 Civil Aviation Security ~ ~ ~ 
1700 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 402 463402 

1710 Publications 402 
1720 Printing and Distribution 402 
1730 Visuals, Exhibits, and 

Graphics
1740 Photography 463 
1750 library Services 
1760 Office Services 
1770 Communications (Administrative) 463 


(Telephones) 

'' 1 

Page 2 



GL 1100.54 
Appendix 1 

APPENDIX 1. AF DIVISION OPis (Cont'd) 

DIVISION BRANCH SECTOR 
OPI SUPPORT SUPPORT 

1800 PROGRAM MANAGEMENT AND APPRAISAL 

1800 UCRs 
1810 System Acquisition 
1820 Management Guidelines 
1830 Telecommunications Management
1840 Appraisal & Evaluation 
1860 System Planning and Development 
1880 Management Information 

Briefing Kits 

461 
421/422 

402 
423 
403B 

421/422 
402 
402 

461 461 
421/422 421/422 
402 462 
423 423 
403B 462 

all 462 
402 462 

1900 EMERGENCY READINESS AND 
OPERATIONS 461 461 461 

1910 Emergency Operations Orders 
and Plans 

1920 Civil Aviation Emergency
Readiness 

1930 Radiological Emergency 
Operations 

1940 Emergency Resource Management 
1950 Emergency Operations Tests 

and Exercises 

2000 LEGAL * 462 462 462 


2010 Opinions
2050 Legislation 
2100 Rules, Regulations, and 

Orders 
2110 Procedures (Including

Docketing) 
2120 Codification 
2130 Interpretations 
2150 Enforcement 
2200 Contracts-- Legal Functions** 
2250 Tort Claims 
2300 Litigation 

* AGL-430 to handle legal on SMP contract problems 
** F&E only - AGL-421/422 

Page 3 



I 

GL 1100.54 
Appendix 1 

APPENDIX 1. AF DIVISION OPis (Cant'd) 

DIVISION BRANCH SECTOR 
SUPPORT SUPPORT IOPI 

463 463 4632400 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT -- GENERAL** 

2500 BUDGET** 463 463 463 

2510 Budgetary Reports** 
2520 Budget Preparation** 
2600 Appropriations and Funding** l l l

--------r---~-----b--~----+ 

2700 ACCOUNTING 463 402* 463 

2710 General Financial Reports** 463 
2730 Payroll, Leave, and Allowances 463 
2730 T&A 400a 
2750 Voucher Examination and 463 

Certification 
2770 Collection, Safekeeping, 

Deposit, and Disbursements 
of Funds 1 

2900 AUDITING 4038 4038 4038 

2930 Contract Auditing 
2940 AIP Auditing 
2950 Financial Capability of Air 

Carriers 
2960 General Accounting Office 

(GAO) 
2970 Office of the Secretary (OST) 

-----------------------------------r-----------r---------~--------~ 
3000 TRAINING 462 462 462 
3010 Catalogs of Courses 
3020 Development and Methods 
3030 Evaluation 
3100 Training Programs 
3105 Instructor 
3110 Management and Supervisory 
3115 General Development 
3120 Air Traffic 
3125 Airports 
3130 Air Navigation Facilities 

* Qtrly. rpts. on Branch Ops. expenditures-- OT, travel, supplies
** F&E only - AGL-421/422 

Page 4 



GL 1100.54 
Appendix 1 

APPENDIX 1. AF DIVISION OPis (Cont'd) 

!DIVISION BRANCH SECTOR I 
OPI SUPPORTSUPPORT 

I3135 Environmental Quality 462 462 462 
l3140 Flight Standards 

3145 Directed Study 
3150 Medical 
3155 Out-of-Agency 
3160 On-the-Job I 
3165 Logistics Management 
3170 National Airspace 

-
I

3200 PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT 462 402 462 

3250 Military Personnel Management I 
3290 Personnel Program Records, 

Files and Reports l l1 
3300 Employment 462 402 462 
3330 Recruitment, Selection and 

Placement 
3340 Promotion Plan Qualification 

Standards 
3350 Job Retentions I 
3370 Separations I 

i
3400 Employee Performance and I

Utilization 462 402 462 I3410 Employee and Career 
Development 

3430 Performance Evaluation 
3450 Employee Recognition and l l l 

402 402 402 
3450 Employee Suggestions 

Incentives 
461 461 461 

3500 Position Classifications, Pay 
and Allowances 462 

3510 Position Classification 
and Job Evaluation 

3550 Pay Administration 
3590 Allowances and Differentials 

402462 

1 11 
4624624623600 Attendance and Leave 

Page 5 



GL 1100. 54 
Appendix 1 

APPENDIX 1. AF DIVISION OPis (Cont'd) 

DIVISION BRANCH SEC~ 
OPI SUPPORT :SUPPORT 

3700 Personnel Relations and 462 462 4621Services 
3710 Employee Relations 
3750 Conduct and Discipline 
3770 Grievances, Appeals, jand Hearings 
3790 Services to Employees

{Includes Health Programs) 402 

3800 INSURANCE AND ANNUITIES 
{Retirement) 402402 462 

3900 EMPLOYEE HEALTH AND SAFETY 462 462 462 

3910 Occupational Health 
3920 Preventive Medicine and 

Industrial Hygiene 
3930 Employee Medical Evaluation 
3940 Dispensary Services 

4000 AF AIRCRAFT MANAGEMENT 463 463 463 
' 

Page 6 



GL 1100. 54 
Appendix 1 

APPENDIX 1. AF DIVISION OPis (Cont'd) 

OPS F&E 

4400 ACQUISITION AND PROCUREMENT 463 454 

4402 FAA Procurement Manual I 
4405 Procurement Authorities and 

Responsibilities 

4410 Office Supplies 

4415 Procurement Request 
 ,,, 

4420 Real Property Acquisition 463 454 
4423 Leases, Licenses and Permits 
4426 Purchase, Condemnations, and 

Transfer ,, ,, 
4430 Personal Property Acquisition 454 
4431 Advertised Contracts 
4432 Negotiated Contracts 
4433 Open Market Purchasing 
4435 Contract Qauses. Bonds, 

Insurance, and Taxes 
4436 Foreign Purchases 
4437 Acquisitions from Government 

Sources 

463 

,,
lf 

454 
4441 Leased Communications 
4440 Contractural Services 463 

423 
4442 Transportation 463 
4443 Construction 463 
4444 Concessions (Contracting) 463 
4445 Other Services 463 , 

454 
4453 Inspection, Acceptance, 

and Delivery 
4455 Contract Modification 
4456 Payments 
4457 Claims and Damages 
4458 Liquidated Damages 
4459 Termination 

4634450 Contract Administration 

,,• -· 

454 
4471 Defense Priorities and 

Materials Acquisition 
4472 Small Business 
4473 Labor Surplus Areas 
4474 Labor Standards Compliances 

4634470 Special Programs 

,, ,.. 
·

Page 7 



454 

GL 1100. 54 
Appendix 1 

APPENDIX l. AF DIVISION OPis (Cont'd) 

OPS F&E 

4500 LOGISTICS 463 

4510 Materiel Identification, 
Specifications, and 

Standardization 
4570 Cataloging
4580 Agreements
4590 Defense Readiness Logistics 

Activities 

4600 Personal Property Management
4620 Use and Replacement Standards 
4630 Inventory Management
4633 Physical Inventory 
4635 Contractor Inventory 
4640 Survey and Adjustments 
4650 Logistics Systems and 

Accountability 

4660 Real Property Management 

1' 

461 

t ~f 

463 

-".f~... 

454 

,, ,, 
463 454 

4665 Space Management 402/463 -4670 Motor Vehicle Management 402/463 
4680 Property Reporting Analysis 463 

~, 

463 4544700 Materiel Receipt, Storage, 

4730 
4770 
4800 

4830 
4900 
4910 
4920 
4930 
4940 

4950 
4960 

and Issue 
Handling Material 

Traffic Management
Utilization and Disposal

(Personal Property} 
Excess Property Reporting 

Personal Services 
Commissary
Messing
Housing
Laundry and Domestic 

Services 
Concessions 

Supporting Shop Services , r 

5000 AIRPORTS--GENERAL 421/422 

Page 8 



GL 1100.54 
Appendix 1 

APPENDIX 1. AF DIVISION OPis (Cont'd) 

F&EOPS 

6000 

6010 

6011 
6012 

6020 

6030 
6031 

6032 

6033 
6040 
6050 
6070 
6080 

AIRWAY FACILITIES 

General Maintenance Policies 
and Procedures 

Establishment, Modernization, 
and relocation 
F&E Planning and Programming
Installation Procedures 

(General)

Commissioning and 


Decommissioning

Maintenance Operations 

Maintenance Procedures 


(General)

Modification Procedures 


{General) 

!~aintenance Projects 
System Performance 
Frequency Management
Air Marking
Engineering Drafting 

461 

421/422 
421/422 

453 

461 

,, 

463 
423 
461 
455 

6081 

6082 

6083 

6084 

Preparation o'f Engineering
Drawings

Availability of Engineering 
Drawings

Engineering Drafting Office 
Procedures 

Engineering Drafting Index · 
and Reporting System ,, 

6100 

6110 
6120 
6130 

6140 
6150 

6160 
6170 

6180 

6190 

DATA SYSTEMS 

Computer Equipment (CCC)
Programming (Software)
Input/Output Equipment (CUE,

FSP, FDEP, CTS)
Monitor Equipment (SMMC)
Data Transfer Equipment 

(~10DEM)
Data Display Equipment (CDC)
Data Handling Equipment

(Teletypewriter, APULS, 
AMOS)

Data Switching Equipment
{ADIS, BOIS, AFTN, WNSC)

Automatic Radar Terminal 
System (ARTS) 

435 

, 

421 

,., 

Page 9 



GL 1100. 54 
Appendix l 

OPS F&E 

6200 TEST EQUIPMENT 461 453 

6300 RADAR 

6310 

6320 

6330 

6340 

6350 
6360 

6370 
6380 

6390 
6410 
6430 

Airport Surveillance Radar 
(ASR)

Precision Approach Radar 
(PAR) 

Airport Surface Detection 
Equipment {ASDE)

Air Route Surveillance Radar 
(ARSR)

Radar Remoting (RML, CD, BVD)
ATC Radar Beacon System

(SECRA)
Radar Recording Equipment
Radar Electronic Counter 

Counter t1easure Equipment
(ECCM)

Video Mapping Equipment
Radar Displays (RBDE, BRITE)
Joint-Use En Route Radar 

434 

,, 
461 

422 

,, 
6450 CENTRAL OPERATIONS FACILITIES 434 421 

6460 

6470 

6480 

6490 

Military Approach Control 
Facilities (RAPCO, RATCC)

Air Route Traffic Control 
Center Facilities (ARTCC,

CENTO, CERAP, ADCOC)
Terminal Air Traffic Control 

Facilities (ATCT, CST, 
TRACO, CTRAC)

Flight Service Station 
Facilities (FSS, IFSS) 

432 

, ir 

Page 10 



GL 1100 ·54 
Appendix l 

APPENDIX 1. AF DIVISION OPis_(Cont 1 d) 

OPS F&E 

6500 COt1f•1UNICATIONS AND FLIGHT 
ASSISTANCE FACILITIES 432 422 

6510 

6520 

6530 

6540 

6550 

6560 

Remote Communications Air/
Ground Facilities (RCAG,

TROPO)
Remote Transmitter/Receiver

Facilities (RTR, LRCO, RCO, 
SFO)

Direction Finder Facilities 
(UDF, VDF, UVDF)

Communications Link 
Facilities {LCOT, LNKR, 

CMLT, CMLR)
Other Flight Advisory

Facilities (AID, EFAS, 
IFSR, IFST, TWEB, 

f~ass Weather)
Meteorological Instruments 

and Facilities (RVR, RBC) 

-,,.. 

,, 
,r 

421 

+ 
6600 COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT 

6610 
6620 
6630 
6640 
6650 

6660 
6670 
6680 

6690 

Transmitting Equipment
Receiving Equipment
Antenna Equipment
Audio and Speech Equipment
Control, Selection, and 

Monitoring Equipment
Power Supply Equipment
Recorders and Reproducers
Radio (Teletypewriter)

Terminal Equipment
Telephone Type Equipment

(EVS, 300 system, etc.) 

432 

,lv 

422 

,, 

Page 11 



422 

GL 1100. 54 
Appendix 1 

APPENDIX 1. AF DIVISION OPis (Cont'd) 

F&EOPS 

6700 NAVIGATIONAL AIDS 

461 
6720 Long-Range, Ground Based, 

Continuous Wave NAVAID 
(CONSO) 

6710 Non-Federal Navigational Aids 

433 
6730 Distance Measuring Equipment 

(DME) 
6740 Non-Directional Rado Beacon 

{H, HH, U1M, LOM) 
6750 Instrument Landing System 

{ILS, GS, LOC} 
6760 Low Frequency Range (SRA, 

~4RL) 
6770 75 MHz Marker (FM, IM, MM, 

OM) 
6780 Tactical Air Navigation 

Equipment (TACAN) 
6790 VHF Omnirange (VOR) 
6810 VHF Omnitest (VOT) 
6820 Combined VOR and TACAN 

(VORTAC) 
6830 Microwave Landing System 
6850 Visual Navigational Aids 

(ALS, VASI) 

6900 PLANT AND STRUCTURES 

-

lr 

436 
' 

436 

6920 Water and Sanitary Systems 
6930 Buildings and Structures 
6940 Grounds and Roads 
6950 Electrical 
6960 Mechanical 
6970 Temperature/Humidity Control 

and Ventilation 
6980 Power Generation , ,, 

Page 12 

421 



GL 1100.54 
Appendix 1 

APPENDIX 1. AF DIVISION OPis (Cont 1 d) 

OPS F&E 

7000 
7100 
7200 

7300 
7400 
7500 

7700 
7800 
7900 

AIR TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT--GENERAL 
AIR TRAFFIC PROCEDURES 
AIR TRAFFIC OPERATION AND 

STANDARDS 
COMMUNICATION OPERATIONS 
AIRSPACE ALLOCATION AND USE 
MILITARY OPERATIONS--AIR 

TRAFFIC 
AIR TRAFFIC REGULATIONS 
AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL AUTOMATION 
FLIGHT INFORMATION 

421/422 

, 
8000 

8100 
8200 
8300 

8400 

8500 
8600 
8700 

FLIGHT SAFETY, STANDARDS, AND 
PROCEDURES--GENERAL 

AIR~JORTHINESS CERTIFICATION 
FLIGHT INSPECTIONS AND PROCEDURES 
MAINTENANCE CERTIFICATION AND 

SURVEILLANCE 
OPERATIONS CERTIFICATION AND 

SURVEILLANCE 
AEROMEDICAL CERTIFICATION 
GENERAL AVIATION AIRWORTHINESS 
GENERAL AVIATION OPERATIONS 

'":
461 

,, 
9000 
9500 

AVIATION MEDICINE--GENERAL 
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

462 
421/422 

Page 13 




