DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

GREAT LAKES REGION

GL 1100.54

2/21/85

AIRWAY FACILITIES DIVISION RESPONSIBILITIES BY SUBJECT

SUBJ: CLASSIFICATION CODES

- PURPOSE. This Order assigns Airway Facilities Division internal Offices of Primary Interest (OPIs) to all codes within the agency's standard subject classification system as published in FAA Order 0000.1.
- DISTRIBUTION. This Order is distributed to the branch level in the Regional Office and to all supervisors in Airway Facilities field offices.
- 3. ACTION. The sections/offices listed in Appendix 1 are assigned OPI responsibilities within the division for the subject areas indicated. These responsibilities include but are not limited to serving as division OPI for commenting on draft directives, for coordinating with other offices as appropriate and preparing consolidated responses; serving as division focal point for the preparation of briefing papers or oral presentations; representing the division, upon request, at meetings and conferences; and assuring that required AGL-400 supplements are current.

E.J. Phillips

Ed Philleni

Manager, Airway Facilities Division

Distribution: A-X-3; A-FAF-0 (Supv)

Initiated By: AGL-400

Page Habit

APPENDIX 1. AF DIVISION OPIS

		DIVISION OPI	BRANCH SUPPORT	SECTOR SUPPORT
0000	CHECKLISTS AND INDEXES	402	402	402
1000	ADMINISTRATION, MANAGEMENT, AND POLICIES GENERAL	402	402	462
1010 1020 1050	Metric System	436	436	436
1100	ORGANIZATION, AUTHORITIES, AND FUNCTIONS	402	402	462
1110	Human Relations MTA Training Committees		•	462 402 462
1200	EXTERNAL RELATIONS	402	402	462
1210 1220 1230 1240 1250 1260	Congressional Relations Interagency Relations International Relations			461
1300	MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS			
1300 1310 1320 1330 1340 1350	Position Management Management Analysis, Surveys Directives Management Forms Management Reports Management Records Management Micrographics	402	402	462 463 402
******************************	Word Processing Privacy Act	463 402	463 402	463 402

		DIVISION OPI	BRANCH SUPPORT	SECTOR SUPPORT
1360 1370 1375	Correspondence Management Data Processing Management Standard Data Elements and Codes	402 463 462	402 463 462	402 463
1380	Work Measurement, Performance, and Staffing Analysis	402	402	462
1390	Work Simplification and	402	402	462
1395	Management Improvement Value Engineering	461	461	461
1400	CIVIL RIGHTS PROGRAM	402	462	462
1410	Non-Discrimination (& Complaints)	460		\
1500	TRAVEL AND TRANSPORTATION	463	463	463
1510 1520	Temporary Duty Travel Permanent Change of Station			
1600	INVESTIGATIONS AND SECURITY	462	462	462
1650	Civil Aviation Security	•	•	
1700	ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES	402	402	463
1710 1720 1730	Publications Printing and Distribution Visuals, Exhibits, and Graphics			402 402
1740	Photography			463
1750 1760 1770	Library Services Office Services Communications (Administrative) (Telephones)	463		

		DIVISION OPI	BRANCH SUPPORT	SECTOR SUPPORT
1800	PROGRAM MANAGEMENT AND APPRAISAL			
1800 1810 1820 1830 1840 1860 1880	UCRs System Acquisition Management Guidelines Telecommunications Management Appraisal & Evaluation System Planning and Development Management Information Briefing Kits	461 421/422 402 423 403B 421/422 402 402	461 421/422 402 423 403B a11 402	461 421/422 462 423 462 462 462
1900	EMERGENCY READINESS AND OPERATIONS	461	461	461
1910	Emergency Operations Orders and Plans			
1920	Civil Aviation Emergency Readiness			
1930	Radiological Emergency Operations			
1940 1950	Emergency Resource Management Emergency Operations Tests and Exercises	V		V
2000	LEGAL *	462	462	462
2010	Opinions			
2050 2100	Legislation Rules, Regulations, and Orders			
2110	Procedures (Including Docketing)			
2120 2130	Codification			
2150	Interpretations Enforcement			
2200 2250	Contracts Legal Functions** Tort Claims			
2300	Litigation			•

^{*} AGL-430 to handle legal on SMP contract problems

^{**} F&E only - AGL-421/422

		DIVISION OPI	BRANCH SUPPORT	SECTOR SUPPORT
2400	FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT GENERAL**	463	463	463
2500	BUDGET**	463	463	463
2510 2520 2600	Budgetary Reports** Budget Preparation** Appropriations and Funding**			
2700	ACCOUNTING	463	402*	463
2710 2730 2730 2750	General Financial Reports** Payroll, Leave, and Allowances T&A Voucher Examination and Certification		463 463 400a 463	
2770	Collection, Safekeeping, Deposit, and Disbursements of Funds	 		.
2900	AUDITING	403B	403B	403B
2930 2940 2950	Contract Auditing AIP Auditing Financial Capability of Air Carriers			
2960	General Accounting Office (GAO)			
2970	Office of the Secretary (OST)		l l	1
3000	TRAINING	462	462	462
3010 3020 3030 3100 3105 3110 3115 3120 3125 3130	Catalogs of Courses Development and Methods Evaluation Training Programs Instructor Management and Supervisory General Development Air Traffic Airports Air Navigation Facilities	•		

^{*} Qtrly. rpts. on Branch Ops. expenditures -- OT, travel, supplies ** F&E only - AGL-421/422

		DIVISION OPI	BRANCH SUPPORT	SECTOR SUPPORT
3135 3140 3145 3150 3155 3160 3165 3170	Environmental Quality Flight Standards Directed Study Medical Out-of-Agency On-the-Job Logistics Management National Airspace	462	462	462
3200	PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT	462	402	462
3250 3290	Military Personnel Management Personnel Program Records, Files and Reports			
3300 3330	Employment Recruitment, Selection and	462	402	462
3340	Placement Promotion Plan Qualification Standards			
3350 3370	Job Retentions Separations			V
3400 3410	Employee Performance and Utilization	462	402	462
3430	Employee and Career Development Performance Evaluation			
3450	Employee Recognition and Incentives	402	♦ 402	402
3450	Employee Suggestions	461	461	461
3500	Position Classifications, Pay and Allowances	462	402	462
3510 3550	Position Classification and Job Evaluation Pay Administration			
3590	Allowances and Differentials			
3600	Attendance and Leave	462	462	462

		<u> </u>		
		DIVISION OPI	BRANCH SUPPORT	SECTOR SUPPORT
3700 3710 3750 3770 3790	Personnel Relations and Services Employee Relations Conduct and Discipline Grievances, Appeals, and Hearings Services to Employees (Includes Health Programs)	462	462 	462
3800	INSURANCE AND ANNUITIES (Retirement)	402	402	462
3900	EMPLOYEE HEALTH AND SAFETY	462	462	462
3910 3920	Occupational Health Preventive Medicine and Industrial Hygiene			
3930 3940	Employee Medical Evaluation Dispensary Services			•
4000	AF AIRCRAFT MANAGEMENT	463	463	463

1

1

	APPENDIX 1. AF DIV	ISION OPIs (Cont	Appendix
-		OPS	F&E
4400	ACQUISITION AND PROCUREMENT	463	454
4402 4405	FAA Procurement Manual Procurement Authorities and Responsibilities		
4410 4415	Office Supplies Procurement Request		
4420 4423 4426	Real Property Acquisition Leases, Licenses and Permits Purchase, Condemnations, and Transfer	463	454
		<u> </u>	
4430 4431 4432 4433 4435	Personal Property Acquisition Advertised Contracts Negotiated Contracts Open Market Purchasing Contract Clauses, Bonds, Insurance, and Taxes	463	454
4436 4437	Foreign Purchases Acquisitions from Government Sources		
4440 4441 4442 4443 4444 4445	Contractural Services Leased Communications Transportation Construction Concessions (Contracting) Other Services	463 423 463 463 463 463	454
4450 4453 4455 4456 4457	Contract Administration Inspection, Acceptance, and Delivery Contract Modification Payments Claims and Damages	463	454
4458 4459	Liquidated Damages Termination		1
4470 4471 4472	Special Programs Defense Priorities and Materials Acquisition Small Business	463	454
4472 4473 4474	Labor Surplus Areas Labor Standards Compliances		

The provide December 2019 and their research is a section of the research of t

		OPS	F&E
4500	LOGISTICS	463	454
4510	Materiel Identification, Specifications, and Standardization		
4570	Cataloging		
4580 4590	Agreements Defense Readiness Logistics	V 461	
4350	Activities Logistics	401	
4600	Personal Property Management	463	454
4620	Use and Replacement Standards		
4630 4633	Inventory Management Physical Inventory	2.00	
4635	Contractor Inventory		
4640	Survey and Adjustments		
4650	Logistics Systems and Accountability		
	1.ccountability	<u> </u>	V
4660	Real Property Management	463	454
4665 4670	Space Management Motor Vehicle Management	402/463 402/463	
4680	Property Reporting Analysis	463	
			Y
4700	Materiel Receipt, Storage,	463	454
4730	Handling Material		,
4770	Traffic Management		
4800	Utilization and Disposal (Personal Property)	-	
4830	Excess Property Reporting		
4900	Personal Services		
4910	Commissary		
4920 4930	Messing Housing		
4940	Laundry and Domestic		
40E0	Services Concessions	-	
4950 4960	Supporting Shop Services		
	., -	<u> </u>	Y
	ì		1

	AFFENDIA 1. AI	DIVISION OPIS (C	
Year on the form the contract of the contract	• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	OPS	F&E
6000	AIRWAY FACILITIES		-
	General Maintenance Policies and Procedures	461	
6010	Establishment, Modernization, and relocation	421/422	
6011 6012	F&E Planning and Programming Installation Procedures	421/422 453	
6020	(General) Commissioning and Decommissioning	453	
6030 6031	Maintenance Operations Maintenance Procedures		,
6032	(General) Modification Procedures		
6033	(General) Maintenance Projects	463	,
6040 6050 6070	System Performance Frequency Management Air Marking	423 461	
6080 6081	Engineering Drafting Preparation of Engineering	455 	
6082	Drawings Availability of Engineering Drawings		
6083	Engineering Drafting Office Procedures	,	
6084	Engineering Drafting Index and Reporting System		
6100	DATA SYSTEMS		
6110 6120	Computer Equipment (CCC) Programming (Software)	435	421
6130	<pre>Input/Output Equipment (CUE, FSP, FDEP, CTS)</pre>		
6140 6150	Monitor Equipment (SMMC) Data Transfer Equipment (MODEM)		
6160 6170	Data Display Equipment (CDC) Data Handling Equipment (Teletypewriter, APULS, AMOS)		
6180	Data Switching Equipment (ADIS, BDIS, AFTN, WNSC)		
6190	Automatic Radar Terminal System (ARTS)		

1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		0PS	F&E
6200	TEST EQUIPMENT	461	453
6300	RADAR		
6310	Airport Surveillance Radar (ASR)	434	422
6320	Precision Approach Radar (PAR)		
6330	Airport Surface Detection Equipment (ASDE)		
6340	Air Route Surveillance Radar (ARSR)		
6350 6360	Radar Remoting (RML, CD, BVD) ATC Radar Beacon System (SECRA)		
6370 6380	Radar Recording Equipment Radar Electronic Counter Counter Measure Equipment (ECCM)		
6390 6410	Video Mapping Equipment Radar Displays (RBDE, BRITE)		
6430	Joint-Use En Route Radar	461	<u> </u>
6450	CENTRAL OPERATIONS FACILITIES	434	421
6460	Military Approach Control Facilities (RAPCO, RATCC)		
6470	Air Route Traffic Control Center Facilities (ARTCC, CENTO, CERAP, ADCOC)	432	
6480	Terminal Air Traffic Control Facilities (ATCT, CST,		
6490	TRACO, CTRAC) Flight Service Station Facilities (FSS, IFSS)		
	i	₩ ,	▼

		T	
		OPS	F&E
6500	COMMUNICATIONS AND FLIGHT ASSISTANCE FACILITIES	432	422
6510	Remote Communications Air/ Ground Facilities (RCAG, TROPO)		
652 0	Remote Transmitter/Receiver Facilities (RTR, LRCO, RCO, SFO)		
6530	Direction Finder Facilities (UDF, VDF, UVDF)		
6540	Communications Link Facilities (LCOT, LNKR, CMLT, CMLR)	43.	
6 550	Other Flight Advisory Facilities (AID, EFAS, IFSR, IFST, TWEB,		421
65 60	Mass Weather) Meteorological Instruments and Facilities (RVR, RBC)		421
6600	COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT		
6610 6620 6630	Transmitting Equipment Receiving Equipment Antenna Equipment	432	422
6640 6650	Audio and Speech Equipment Control, Selection, and Monitoring Equipment		
6660 6670	Power Supply Equipment Recorders and Reproducers		
6680	Radio (Teletypewriter) Terminal Equipment		
6690	Telephone Type Equipment (EVS, 300 system, etc.)		

		OPS	F&E
6700	NAVIGATIONAL AIDS		
6710 6720	Non-Federal Navigational Aids Long-Range, Ground Based, Continuous Wave NAVAID	461	
6730	(CONSO) Distance Measuring Equipment (DME)	433	422
6740	Non-Directional Rado Beacon (H, HH, LMM, LOM)		
6750	<pre>Instrument Landing System (ILS, GS, LOC)</pre>		
6760	Low Frequency Range (SRA, MRL)	-2	
6770	75 MHz Marker (FM, IM, MM, OM)		
6780	Tactical Air Navigation Equipment (TACAN)		
6790	VHF Omnirange (VOR)	,	
6810	VHF Omnitest (VOT)		
6820	Combined VOR and TACAN (VORTAC)		
6830	Microwave Landing System		
6850	Visual Navigational Aids (ALS, VASI)	436	V
6900	PLANT AND STRUCTURES .	436	421
6920	Water and Sanitary Systems		
6930	Buildings and Structures		
6940	Grounds and Roads		
6950	Electrical		
6960	Mechanical		
6970	Temperature/Humidity Control and Ventilation		
6980	Power Generation	\	V

		OPS	F&E
7000 7100 7200	AIR TRAFFIC MANAGEMENTGENERAL AIR TRAFFIC PROCEDURES AIR TRAFFIC OPERATION AND STANDARDS	421/422	
7300 7400 7500	COMMUNICATION OPERATIONS AIRSPACE ALLOCATION AND USE MILITARY OPERATIONSAIR TRAFFIC		
7700 7800 7900	AIR TRAFFIC REGULATIONS AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL AUTOMATION		
8000	FLIGHT SAFETY, STANDARDS, AND PROCEDURESGENERAL	461	·
8100 8200 8300	AIRWORTHINESS CERTIFICATION FLIGHT INSPECTIONS AND PROCEDURES MAINTENANCE CERTIFICATION AND	401	
8400	SURVEILLANCE OPERATIONS CERTIFICATION AND SURVEILLANCE		
9000 9500	AVIATION MEDICINEGENERAL RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT	462 421/422	i .